

No. 17-1740

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Fourth Circuit**

---

Damian Stinnie, et al., *Appellants*,

v.

Richard Holcomb, *Appellee*.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
(The Honorable Norman K. Moon)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Jonathan T. Blank  
Tennille J. Checkovich  
McGuireWoods LLP  
Court Square Building  
310 Fourth Street NE, Suite 300  
Post Office Box 1288  
Charlottesville, VA 22902  
Ph: (434) 977-2509  
Fax: (434) 980-2258  
*jblank@mcguirewoods.com*  
*tcheckovich@mcguirewoods.com*

Angela A. Ciolfi  
Patrick S. Levy-Lavelle  
Mario D. Salas  
Legal Aid Justice Center  
1000 Preston Avenue  
Suite A  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
Ph: (434) 529-1810  
Fax: (434) 977-0558  
*angela@justice4all.org*  
*pat@justice4all.org*  
*mario@justice4all.org*

Leslie Kendrick  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
Ph: (434) 243-8633  
Fax: (434) 924-7536  
*kendrick@virginia.edu*

*Counsel for Appellants*

August 9, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....4

ISSUES PRESENTED.....5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

    I.    Summary of Facts.....6

        A.    The allegations in the Complaint support a finding of  
            jurisdiction .....6

        B.    Additional Evidence in the Post-judgment Motions.....9

            1.    Documentation of the Virginia Judicial System  
                confirms that license suspension for unpaid court  
                debt is an administrative action, rather than a  
                judicial order .....9

            2.    The Debtors’ court and DMV records confirm  
                that license suspension for unpaid court debt is  
                an administrative action, rather than a judicial  
                order .....11

    II.   Federal Court Proceedings .....13

        A.    The Commissioner’s Motion to Dismiss and Subsequent  
            Opinion.....14

        B.    The Debtors’ Post-judgment Motions and the  
            Commissioner’s Motion to Strike.....16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....20

I. This Court reviews a decision granting a motion to dismiss *de novo*.....20

II. This Court reviews a decision granting a motion to strike for abuse of discretion.....22

III. This Court reviews a decision denying a Rule 59 or Rule 60 motion for abuse of discretion.....22

ARGUMENT .....23

I. The District Court’s decision granting the Motion to Dismiss was based on an erroneous legal interpretation of Va. Code § 46.2-395 and failed to accept as true the facts alleged in the Complaint concerning the process by which that statute is implemented .....23

A. The district court’s legal interpretation of Va. Code § 46.2-395 was erroneous .....24

1. Payment of court debt is due thirty days after sentencing, not immediately .....24

2. Suspension is triggered by the failure to pay court debt within thirty days of sentencing, not at the moment of conviction.....25

3. Under the statute as interpreted by Virginia courts, license suspensions do not occur until the Commissioner implements the suspension thirty days after nonpayment.....27

B. The Complaint alleges that suspensions are administratively implemented by the Commissioner, not ordered by the court .....29

II.	The <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine does not deprive the District Court of jurisdiction .....	31
A.	Because the Debtors are not asking the District Court to review a state court judgment, the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> doctrine does not apply .....	31
B.	Even if the suspensions are viewed as final state court judgments, <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> does not apply because this is an independent constitutional challenge to a state statute .....	35
III.	The Debtors have Article III standing.....	38
A.	Causation/Traceability .....	38
B.	Redressability .....	41
IV.	The Commissioner is not entitled to Eleventh Amendment immunity .....	46
V.	The District Court erred by granting the Commissioner’s Motion to Strike.....	51
VI.	The District Court erred by denying the Debtors’ Post-judgment Motions .....	54
	CONCLUSION .....	56
	ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT .....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	59
	ADDENDUM: STATUTES INVOLVED .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	47, 49
<i>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	55
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	41
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Carew v. Commonwealth</i> , 750 S.E.2d 226 (Va. Ct. App. 2013).....	28
<i>Coleman v. Silver</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	52
<i>Cty. of Grayson v. RA-Tech Servs., Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 7:13-CV-00384, 2014 WL 971697 (W.D. Va. Mar. 12, 2014) .....	56
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	36, 37
<i>D-D The Aquarium Sol. Ltd. v. Giesemann Lichttechnik und Aquaristik GmbH</i> , No. 1:14-CV-846 LMB/IDD, 2015 WL 1516387, at *4 (E.D. Va. Apr. 1, 2015).....	56
<i>Doe v. Va. Dept. of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	41-44
<i>Eberhardt v. Integrated Design &amp; Const., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>EEOC v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	53
<i>El-Amin v. McDonnell</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00538-JAG, 2013 WL 1193357 (E.D. Va. Mar. 22, 2013) .....	51
<i>Energy Recovery, Inc. v. Hauge</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....	21
<i>Equity In Athletics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	44

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	32, 33
<i>Falwell v. City of Lynchburg</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 765 (W.D. Va. 2002).....	21, 53
<i>Fant v. City of Ferguson</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (E.D. Mo. 2015).....	34
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980).....	47
<i>Fox v. Mich.</i> , 173 F. App'x 372 (6th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	38, 39, 41
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	41
<i>Gentry v. E. W. Partners Club Mgmt. Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	50
<i>Johnson v. Am. Towers, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Jordahl v. Democratic Party</i> , 122 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	33, 36
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 55
<i>LaMar v. Ebert</i> , 681 F. App'x 279, No. 15-7668, 2017 WL 1040450 (4th Cir. Mar. 17, 2017).....	37, 40
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006).....	31, 32
<i>Libertarian Party v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	38, 40
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016) .....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	39, 43
<i>Mayfield v. NASCAR, Inc.</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	49
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life v. FEC</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	41

<i>Plummer v. Commonwealth</i> , 408 S.E.2d 765 (Va. Ct. App. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powers v. Hamilton Cty. Pub. Def. Comm’n</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon</i> , 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	48
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908) .....	36, 37
<i>Ray v. Judicial Corr. Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-02819, 2013 WL 5428360 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 26, 2013) .....	34
<i>Robinson v. Wix Filtration Corp. LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Sabo v. Casey</i> , 757 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. Pa. 1991) .....	48
<i>Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	20
<i>S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	46, 48, 49
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011) .....	32, 36, 37
<i>Summers v. Adams</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.S.C. 2009) .....	47, 48
<i>Thana v. Bd. of License Comm’rs</i> , 827 F.3d 314 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	31, 32, 33, 35
<i>Thomas v. Bet Sound-Stage Rest.</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D. Md. 1999) .....	52
<i>Trantham v. Henry Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , No. 4:10-cv-58, 2011 WL 863498 (W.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2011) .....	53
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	55
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940) .....	25
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	33, 35
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 157 (1908) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	13
Va. Code § 18.2-259.1 .....	10
Va. Code § 19.2-354 .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 46.2-200 .....	46
Va. Code § 46.2-301 .....	11, 27
Va. Code § 46.2-393 .....	10
Va. Code § 46.2-395 .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 46.2-411 .....	44

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	14, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	16, 22, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....	4, 16, 22, 55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	4, 16, 22, 23

**Other Authorities**

5A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1380, 647 (2d ed. 1990) .....	22
5B Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1350 (3d ed.) .....	21
11 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 2810.1 (3d ed.).....	22
